of determining the number “d for a set of polymorphic sites 
with two sets of allele frequencies, one for an African 
American population (top), the other for a Caucasian popu 
lation (bottom): 

FIG. 13 schematically illustrates an example of determin 
ing the attribute profile of three-hundred-and-eighty-four 
384 (4 times 96) blood samples for the sixteen polymorphic 
sites illustrated in FIG. 12A with the “d values illustrated 
for the African American population in FIG. 12A; 

FIG. 14 schematically illustrates binary deconvolution for 
the case where “d’=8, when there is an ambiguity for a

[...]

wells (one well per polymorphism), with a single pipette at 
a rate of five seconds per step, which is approximately 
(30+24*5) seconds, or 2/2 minutes. However, time and 
expense is saved by the current method in the discriminating 
and identifying steps: for every three-hundred-and-eighty 
four (384) samples (the equivalent of four (4) 96-well 
plates), the pool and split format saves the processing time 
(and reagents) for an entire plate, as three-hundred-and 
eighty-four (384) samples will be accommodated in 384/ 
128–3 plates. Additionally, the method described in FIG. 8 
may require only one multiplex PCR reaction, namely to 
produce all source-tag coded amplicons for single samples, 
as in the current method, but the introduction of source

[...]

each well to determine the alleles at two bi-allelic polymor 
phic sites for thirty-two nucleic acid samples. 

In a third embodiment, four different marker tags can be 
used each, each marker tag indicating a polymorphism and 
an allele for the polymorphism. One-hundred-and-twenty 
eight (128) microparticles would then be used to determine 
the alleles for the thirty-two DNA samples in each well. 

In still other embodiments, the length of the source tag 
and/or marker tag may be used to identify the allele-specific 
reaction second products.